# LLANELLI TOWN COUNCIL

### **ANNUAL MEETING**

9<sup>th</sup> May 2024

At the **ANNUAL MEETING** of **LLANELLI TOWN COUNCIL** held remotely and at The Old Vicarage, Town Hall Square, Llanelli, on Thursday, 9<sup>th</sup> May 2024 at 6.00 p.m.

**PRESENT:** The Town Mayor (Councillor N.J. Pearce)(Presiding) and, after his Retirement and Election of a successor, the Town Mayor, Councillor J.G. Prosser.

### **Councillors**

Bigyn Ward	Elli Ward	<b>Glanymor Ward</b>
D.Ll. Darkin (Leader of the Council)	S. Williams	A.A. Carter L. Fenris
G. Lloyd		
P.T. Warlow		
J.R. Williams		

Lliedi Ward	<u>Tyisha Ward</u>

S. Greaney
A. Lochrie
S.A. Curry
A.S.J. McPherson

**APOLOGY:** Councillors, A.R. Bragoli, M.D. Cranham, J.P., T. Davies, J.R. Elliott, S. Evans, R. James, J.E. Jones, J.P., S.L. Rees, and B.A.L. Roberts.

#### 1. ELECTION OF TOWN MAYOR

Prior to proceeding with the business of the Meeting, the Town Mayor (Councillor N.J. Pearce) delivered his Valedictory Address, outlining Council and Mayoral activities undertaken during the previous twelve months. He extended to Members and Officers of the Town Council his sincere thanks and appreciation for the valuable support which had been afforded to him during his mayoral year.

The next business of the Meeting, that of the election of Town Mayor, was then taken.

Upon the;

Proposition of Councillor D.Ll. Darkin (Leader of the Council), and

Seconded by Councillor A.S.J. McPherson, it was

**UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED -** that Councillor J.G. Prosser be hereby elected, Town Mayor to hold office for the ensuing year.

#### 2. TOWN MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Town Mayor (Councillor J.G. Prosser) thereupon made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office, thanked Members of the Council for the honour conferred upon him, and then took the Chair.

#### 3. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR

Upon the;

Proposition of Councillor D.L1. Darkin (Leader of the Council) and

Seconded by Councillor A.S.J. McPherson, it was

**UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED -** that Councillor S. Greaney be elected Deputy Town Mayor to hold office for the ensuing year.

Councillor Greaney expressed his thanks for his appointment.

#### 4. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE IMMEDIATE PAST TOWN MAYOR

The Town Mayor (Councillor J.G. Prosser) on behalf of the Town Council expressed his appreciation for the services rendered by the Immediate Past Town Mayor (Councillor N.J. Pearce).

**RESOLVED** - that the Town Council place on record its appreciation of the services rendered by the Immediate Past Town Mayor during his term of office.

## 5. PRESENTATION

The Town Mayor (Councillor J.G. Prosser) presented the Immediate Past Town Mayor with his Ex-Mayoral Medallion and engraved glassware in recognition of his service.

# 6. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

It was thereupon

**UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED -** that the Meeting stand adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on Monday, 13<sup>th</sup> May 2024 at The Old Vicarage, Town Hall Square, Llanelli.

The Meeting concluded at 6.40 p.m.